Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 3 October 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Andy Nash
Cliff Woodcraft (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
3 OCTOBER 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Cases*
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schools (Ice
Cream) Street Trading Consent
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - City Centre
Street Trading Consent
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

*(NOTE: The report at item 5 in the above agenda is not available to the
public and press because it contains exempt information described in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended))



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the c
[...]
 the
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously.

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 3" October 2017 at 10.45 am
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Schools (lce Cream) Street Trading

Author of Report: Claire Bower

Summary: To consider an application for a Schools (Ice Cream) Street
Trading consent at Birley Community Primary School,
Thornbridge Avenue.

Background Papers: As attached

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 39



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 122/17

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

SCHOOLS (ICE CREAM) STREET TRADING — Paul Chafer

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading
consent to trade at Birley Community Primary School, Thornbridge Avenue,
Sheffield.

INTRODUCTION

The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the
1982 Act to regulate Street Trading in the City.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes
roads, footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access)
within the Sheffield City Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the
following resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other
areas to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City
boundary, shall be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1t
April 2002; and

(c)  all previous designations in relation to street trading will be
rescinded as a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an
offence to engage in street trading in any street or any other place
identified in the above resolution without being authorised to do so by
consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The
conditions may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and
danger to persons using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 40



26

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

4.0

41

42

43

4.4

45

4.6

5.0

5.1

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of any consent.
An applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is a Mr Paul Grayson a copy of the application is attached at
Appendix ‘A’

The application was submitted on 4™ May 2017.

The application is to sell ice cream near the entrance of Birley Community
Primary School during school term times. A photo of the area where the van
would be parked, if granted, is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

Mr Grayson submitted, as part of his application, a 39 page petition of
signatures of people who would like to allow an ice cream van outside the
school. Due to the size of the document, it has not been attached to the report
but will be available for Members to view at the Hearing.

The application was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire Police,
South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning and no adverse
comments were received.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Sub-Licensing Committee for their
consideration as the Licensing Authority has received an objection fo the
application from the Headteacher of the school.

A copy of the objection is attached at Appendix ‘'C’

The objections refer to issues contained in section 2.8 of our street trading
policy when determining the application, and Members are referred to in

particular section 2.8.2: Public Safety/Highway.

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in
their written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and objector have been invited to attend the Licensing
Committee hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘D'.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘E’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on
a full cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location,
duration of consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the
enforcement of terms and conditions.

Page 41



5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2
7.3

7.4

The fees for a school's
[...]
ey Primary Academy

Email: dawnmcaughev@birleyprimarvacademy.co.uk

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

LICENCE TYPE: Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent — Birley Community
Primary

| refer to the above and your recent objection to the application for the grant of a street trading
consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in
relation to each application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants, interested parties and any
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 3™ October 2017 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, $1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 10.45 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
I would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning
the Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

......................................... Date: 21% September 2017
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU
MAKE REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot,
Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calis can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 50



NB:

Appendix E

Hearing Procedure

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading
Consent Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

()

(9)
(h)

(i
)

(k)
U

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

(B detail the application;

(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his’her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations or

elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The Sub-

Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request legal
advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open session
or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant or revoke a

Street Trading Consent

Page 51



Page 52



Agenda Item 7

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 3" October 2017 at 11.30am
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a City Centre Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Stephen Lonnia

Summary: To consider an application for the grant of a City Centre Street
Trading Consent to trade on Fargate.

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 53



REPORT OF CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING,
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

City Centre Street Trading (Fargate) — No Meat Today Ltd - Vegan Food

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Ref: 123/17
PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a City Centre Street Trading Consent to trade
on Fargate.

INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate street trading in
the city.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982:

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall be
designated consent streets and,

(b) such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 15t April 2002;
and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as a
result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolu
[...]
ed at Appendix ‘B’.

Members are to note the applicant has specified a preferred site which is currently
taken by another street trader. This site is referred to as the ‘top of fargate’ as listed in
the below table, the applicant is however open to be sited elsewhere if unable to obtain
preferred site. Specific location of site will need to be agreed in conjunction with the
City Centre Management Team and the Planning Department.

A number of pitches have been allocated for city centre street trading at a previous
meeting, and majority of them have been taken by other Street Traders as detailed
below:

Area Items sold Consent
Free/Taken
Top of Fargate Sausages, Chips, salad, drinks | Taken
Bottom of Fargate Ice-cream Taken
Fargate Pancakes (previously flowers) Taken
(granted outside policy numbers)
Howard Street Hot Drinks and sweets Taken
Devonshire Green Tea, Coffee and Cake Taken
Barkers Pool Burgers, hotdogs, chips etc Taken
Tudor Square Free

Members are to also note that there are currently two further applications pending for
Fargate which have been deferred by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Page 55



4.4

45

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

The application was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire Police, South
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning, and City Centre Management.

No objections have been received.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for two reasons

1. Section 3.1.13 of Sheffield's Street Trading Policy refers that all applications for
city centre street trading are to be placed before our Licensing Sub-Committee
for determination.

2. The applicant is requesting the grant of a street trading consent on Fargate
which will be outside the agreed policy numbers of consents in that area.

Each application must be determined on its own individual merits and Members should

consider all information provided by the applicant both in their 
[...]
your support with this application.

In the last few months, I have been working with Business Sheffield team on a business plan for opening a Gluten-free vegan burgers and sausages tricycl
in Sheffield City Centre. My goal is to provide a high quality vegan healthy food at an affordable price, made from the best quality ingradients.

Vegan food is a massive worldwide trend, and although thers are two great restaurats that provides vegan friendly food (Humpit, Blue Moon Cafe) in the
city centre, there is still a high demand by customers to have fast and affordable options, especially when it comes to Gluten-free food.

[ have 13 years of experience of working with some of the best restaurants in Manhattan, Sydoey and Tel Aviv, and have 9 years of customner service
experience, including working with Samsung previously at Curry's PC world, and recently at John Lewis' Sheffield branch.

My goals are: P ag e 8 5



APPENDIX ‘C’

APPLICANT MEETING INVITE

Page 86



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — City Centre Street Trading Consent - Fargate
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To: _MrAdi Sela c/o No Meat Today Ltd

Email: eddie.sela@me.com

LEGISLATION: L.ocal Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: City Centre Street Trading Consent — Fargate

| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a city centre street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in
relation to each application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants, interested parties and any
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 3" October 2017 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, S
[...]
resentations must not be raised.

(f) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(g) The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The Sub-
Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

0] The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council's decision to refuse to grant or revoke a
Street Trading Consent

Page 89



Page 90



Sheffield

City Council

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING POLICY

Licensing Service

Place Portfolio

Business Strategy and Regulation
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

Telephone Number: 0114 2734264
Fax Number: 0114 273 4073

Or visit our website: www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensing
Or email us at: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Reception Opening Times

Monday to Friday 10:00 to 16:00

Page 91



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING POLICY

Contents

Page
1.0 PART 1 - INTRODUCTION 4
1.1 Purpose of the Policy 4
1.2 Obj
[...]
me Office guidance and fixed penalty notices as though they
were a conviction before the courts

Page 1%6



CITY CENTRE BOUNDARY MAP

APPENDIX 10

azuCIg

I8AHS

Pon

UL

de sauoz pue Aiepunog
wiea) juswebeuepy anuesn AyH

Pagé’137



APPENDIX 11 - PLAN AND RADIUS OF SHEFFIELD WEDNESDAY
FOOTBALL CLUB

Page 148



6620662 (#110) 191 WBAL YIIBASIY @ 9Bpajmouyy|
DOINIBS 2IBISBY ¥ SAISISUNES ‘ADljoy [1ouno) AjD plauiays|

91881000} A2AINg adueupIQ 7107 S1yBu aseqelep pue 1ybikdos umol) @

005°L:) :9[eag|
- —t Jayng woosg

puaban

AL 1A

Page 139

MY A0S PR EA

b %wwcw ?%ﬁw%

B E;:__uﬂw __mﬂoou _m_m_.;.m._onm:_I




APPENDIX 12 - PLAN AND RADIUS OF SHEFFIELD UNITED
FOOTBALL CLUB

Page 140



6620662 (r110) 79, WEIL Ydieasay g abpajmouyy| 2y c ST 0 918810004 ARAING 99uRUPIO 2107 SIYBU eseqelep pue WBuAdas uUMOID @
B0INIBS UUPBSBY B SOISISULIE ‘A2ljO 19uno) A1) prayjays). \ | .‘ s E — -

[oog‘z:1 zareog]

P OIS

j2us B i)

pRgwooIE

~ [wnipeys jjeqioo] sueT jleweig




APPENDIX 13 - PLAN AND RADIUS OF DON VALLEY STADIUM

Page 1%



6EZ0EEZ \VN NQx =Y Eﬂ@.—- -..—U._ Nwmmm -w 0@—0&—30—‘_! : <1 918810004 AdAINg ddurupiQ Z10Z sybiut aseqejep pue Whukdos umoin g

SOINIBG t/OIBISY ¥ SANYSISUNEL ‘A0ljOo [1ounon Ajin pisiysyus !

ajeog|

005°L:) :
— 134ng WoOg

puaba

B TETTRT T 9 0

ii i Lo

N o & E:__umaw >m=m> uog




APPENDIX 14 - PLAN AND RADIUS OF SHEFIELD MOTORPOINT
ARENA

Page 124



6620662 (#110) 751 WIEDY UDIeasSdY R abpajmouy|
SOINISS /01353y ¥ SAIYSISULIES ‘ADlO [1Jdunoyn \n—_ O PIs4dus

005°L:} :9jeds

~ 91881000} A3Aing adueupiQ Z10Z s1ybLs aseqejep pue ybuAdos umold

S

Ja8jng woos

puaben

pusieaY.

PUBHERR

eualy Jul0dIol0N POISUS




Page 12%



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Cases*
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - City Centre Street Trading Consent
	Street Trading Policy
	

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 October 2017 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Andy Nash 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of a case 
relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing (Case No. 
121/17).  The licence holder attended the hearing with a 
representative, and family members, and they all addressed the Sub-
Committee 

  
4.2 RESOLVED: That the case now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 121/17 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

In the light of the 
representations now made, 
the licence holder be issued 
with a written warning with 
regard to his future conduct, 
to remain live for the term of 
his current licence. 

  
 (At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press.)   
 
 

 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 3.10.2017 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
SCHOOLS (ICE CREAM) STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent to trade at Birley Community Primary 
School, Thornbridge Avenue (Ref No. 122/17). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Paul Grayson (Applicant), Jayne Gough (Licensing 

Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that an 

objection to the application had been received from the Head Teacher of Birley 
Community Primary School, and was attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  The 
Head Teacher had been invited to the meeting, but was not present. 

  
5.5 Paul Grayson stated that a friend of his had traded at this location for a number of 

years, and had not experienced any problems.  Since commencing trading at the 
site in March 2017, Mr Grayson stated that he had experienced a number of 
problems, mainly with regard to local residents and school representatives in 
connection with traffic issues and pupil safety, respectively.  Mr Grayson stated 
that he had been selling ice cream for around 27 years, at various different 
locations across the City, and had experienced very few problems.  He stressed 
that no objections had been received from the responsible authorities, including 
Highways and Planning, who had visited the site. Mr Grayson also made 
reference to a petition he had organised, which contained 1,186 signatures, 
expressing support for him to operate at this location.   

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr Grayson stated that he had started a petition from the ice cream 
van, but following advice to publicise his operation on social media, a 
considerable amount of interest had been generated.  He stated that, in addition 
to the one formal objection to the application, from the Head Teacher of the 
School, he had also received adverse comments from residents on Thornbridge 
Avenue, regarding increased traffic congestion and problems with pupils hanging 
around on the pavement outside their properties.  Mr Grayson stated that he had 
spoken to someone he believed was the Head Teacher of the School, and 
recalled that person indicating that, whilst she was not willing to offer her consent 
in respect of the application, she was not opposed to the principle of him trading at 
the location. He added that he was surprised to see that the Head Teacher had 
formally objected to the application.   He stated that he wasn’t trading outside 
other schools in the City at the present time on the basis that he wanted to follow 
proper procedures, and apply for a licence to allow him to trade at this specific 
location. On those occasions he had been forced to park further away from the 
school, business had not been as profitable, resulting in him losing considerable 
amounts of money every day. He stated that the resident who had complained 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 3.10.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

direct to him had a long-standing issue in terms of people parking near his house.  
Mr Grayson stated that there were no major traffic problems, at or around, the 
location where he wished to park as it was a one-way system, and there were 
double-yellow lines on large sections of the road.  He commented that, as with 
other schools in the City, there were problems in terms of parents parking to drop 
off or pick up their children from the school, with some parents parking on grass 
verges.  Mr Grayson indicated that he would often get up early, and drive his car 
to the site in order to reserve a space, then move the car and drive the ice cream 
van into the space later in the day.  As well as there being no major traffic 
problems at the location, Mr Grayson stated that, in his opinion, there were no 
major concerns in terms of the safety of the school pupils.  He stated that his 
usual trading hours were 15:00 to 20:00 hours during the winter and 12:00 to 
20:00 hours in the summer.   

  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
5.8 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.10 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, and the representations now made, approval be given for the grant of a 
Schools (Ice Cream) Street Trading Consent at Birley Community Primary School, 
Thornbridge Avenue (Ref No. 122/17), for a period of 12 months, subject to the 
ice cream van not causing an obstruction to traffic and/or endangering public 
safety. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 
6.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - CITY 
CENTRE STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a City 
Centre Street Trading Consent for Fargate (Ref No. 123/17). 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Adi Sela (Applicant), Jayne Gough (Licensing 

Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
6.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 3.10.2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 

hearing. 
  
6.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

the applicant was requesting the grant of a Street Trading Consent on Fargate, 
which would be outside the agreed policy on numbers of consents in that area. 

  
6.5 Mr Sela stated that he had noticed that there was no-one trading on Fargate at the 

present time and that, with regard to the food he was planning to sell, namely 
vegan, there were only two vegetarian restaurants/cafes currently operating in the 
City Centre.  He stated that his business would be called ‘No Meat Today’, and he 
would be selling quality vegan burgers and sausages, at a reasonable price.  Mr 
Sela stated that he had 15 years of experience of working with some of the best 
restaurants world-wide, and had recently attained the Level 3 Food Hygiene 
Rating.   

  
6.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr Sela stated that he would be using a high quality liquid propane 
gas griddle, as recommended by the National Catering Association (NCA), with 
the gas bottle being placed inside the end box of the trade unit.  Mr Sela had 
worked closely with the NCA in connection with health and safety requirements 
regarding his business.  In terms of the position with regard to consent to trade on 
Fargate, which had been explained to him, Mr Sela stated that, although he had 
looked at Tudor Square, at which a consent was available, he did not consider this 
as a viable option in light of the low footfall.  He stated that his proposed trading 
hours would be from 10:00 to 18:00 hours, and that if consent was granted, he 
would be able to commence trading within three weeks.  In terms of his vision, Mr 
Sela stated that he had been born and raised in Israel, where there was a huge 
demand for vegan food, and he wanted an opportunity to offer high quality, vegan 
food, at a reasonable price, in Sheffield.   

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
6.8 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
6.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
6.10 RESOLVED: That, in light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, and the representations now made, approval be given for the grant of a 
City Centre Street Trading Consent, at a suitable location in the City Centre area 
(Ref No. 123/17), to be agreed by the applicant and the City Centre Management 
Team, before 31st December 2017. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 3.10.2017 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 


